

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11076/2012

GOVT.OF A.P.TR.PRINL.SEC.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRATAP KARAN & ORS.  
(With prayer for interim relief)

Respondent(s)

Date: 04/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.N.Reddy,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There is an application for deleting respondent Nos.17 to 136. Those respondents are disclosed as proforma respondents by the appellant. There is a statement in such application that respondent Nos.17 to 136 are only proforma respondents and they are not necessary parties.

The learned Advocate-on-Record, Mr. G.N. Reddy for the petitioners - State of A.P. states that since unserved respondents are already disclosed as proforma respondents being not necessary parties and they do not want any judicial

Item No.101 order against them, and that if notice is dispensed with for such respondents, then there is no need to press for an application for deleting them so as to list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers only for that purpose.

In view of such statement, notice upon the unserved respondents are dispensed with, as requested by the appellant. However, dispensing of service of notice upon such respondents shall not preclude them from appearing and to contest the appeal, if they so desire.

Remaining contesting respondents are already served.

The learned Advocate-on-Record, Mr.S.Chandra Shekhar, appearing on behalf of such contesting respondent Nos.1 to 16 confirms that probably they may not file counter affidavit but wants permission to file counter affidavit before the date of listing.

The matter to be listed before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

If learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 16 wants to file counter affidavit, they have to file it, well in advance, before the date of listing, as per rules.

(S.G. SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

rd